TIP APPROVED SOP:  LC/MS/MS Screening and Confirmation of Sildenafil               Page 1 of 12
Date Created and Revised:  4/18/02
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
Liquid-Chromatography Mass Spectrometric Method For Screening and Confirmation of
Sildenafil and metabolites in Equine Urine and Plasma
Pennsylvania Equine Toxicology and Research Laboratory
Jeffrey Rudy, Mark Kahler
Introduction

calibration, but as the positive control.
E. Negative and Positive Control Urine samples collected from dosed research horses are used
for urine control comparison of detected urine metabolites in suspected race horse samples.
The Sildenafil administration must be traceable to Sildenafil primary reference material
characterized by this SOP.
ng/mL LABEL
MMDDYY SDMS (ng/mL)
ng
Needed
uL B & D
Secondary
Stocks
mL Negative
Control
Plasma
0 122001SDMS0 0 0/0 20
1 122001SDMS1 20 20/20 19.96
5 122001SDMS5 100 100/100 19.8
10 122001SDMS10 200 200/200 19.6
25 122001SDMS25 500 500/500 19
50 122001SDMS50 1000 1000/1000 18
75 122001SDMS75 1500 1500/1500 17
100 122001SDMS100 2000 2000/2000 16
250 122001SDMS250 5000 500/500 (A&C) 19
Table 2.  Calibrator Preparation Table
TIP APPROVED SOP:  LC/MS/MS Screening and Confirmation of Sildenafil               Page 5 of 12
Date Created and Revised:  4/18/02
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________